

No. 14-1168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FLYTENOW, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

Administrator, FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Aviation Administration

JONATHAN RICHES
ADITYA DYNAR
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Glossary v

Introduction and Rule 35(B)(1) Statement 1

Issues Presented 3

Factual and Procedural Background 3

Argument 5

**I. THE PANEL’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE COMMON
LAW DEFINITION OF “COMMON CARRIAGE”
CONTRAVENES CIRCUIT COURT PRECEDENT 5**

**II. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE
ISSUE OF WHAT DEFERENCE IS DUE WHEN THE
AGENCY PREDOMINANTLY INTERPRETS COMMON
LAW TERMS MIXED WITH INTERPRETATION OF
STATUTE AND ITS REGULATIONS 9**

**III. THE PANEL’S FIRST AMENDMENT HOLDING
CONFLICTS WITH *REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT*
AND CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS 11**

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks)

Cases

<i>Atrium of Princeton, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
* <i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10
* <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	2, 11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
* <i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Califano</i> , 619 F.2d 865, 869 (10th Cir. 1980).....	10
* <i>Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. E.P.A.</i> , 210 F.3d 396 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	1, 7
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	15
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
* <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	2, 11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	14, 15
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharm., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 8
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10

<i>*Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	2, 9, 11
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	12
<i>*Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 234 (2001)	10
<i>*United States v. Van Smith</i> , 530 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 7
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	12
<i>Working Am., Inc. v. City of Bloomington</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2015 WL 6756089 (D. Minn., Nov. 4, 2015).....	12

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)	9, 10
----------------------------	-------

Regulations

<i>*14 C.F.R § 61.113</i>	3, 9, 12, 13
14 C.F.R. §§ 1.1	9
29 Fed. Reg. 4717, 4718 (April 2, 1964)	3
62 Fed. Reg. 16220, 16263 (April 4, 1997).....	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)..... 2, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 11, 15

Other Authorities

FAA Advisory Circular 120–12A..... 9, 10
